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MM74HC244 Octal 3-STATE Buffer

Octal 3-STATE Buffer. General Description. The MM74HC244 is a non-inverting buffer and has two active low enables (1G and 2G); each enable indepen-. 
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MM74HC244 Octal 3-STATE Buffer General Description



Features



The MM74HC244 is a non-inverting buffer and has two active low enables (1G and 2G); each enable independently controls 4 buffers. This device does not have Schmitt trigger inputs. These 3-STATE buffers utilize advanced silicon-gate CMOS technology and are general purpose high speed non-inverting buffers. They possess high drive current outputs which enable high speed operation even when driving large bus capacitances. These circuits achieve speeds comparable to low power Schottky devices, while retaining the advantage of CMOS circuitry, i.e., high noise immunity, and low power consumption. All three devices have a fanout of 15 LS-TTL equivalent inputs.



■ Typical propagation delay: 14 ns ■ 3-STATE outputs for connection to system buses ■ Wide power supply range: 2–6V ■ Low quiescent supply current: 80 PA ■ Output current: 6 mA



All inputs are protected from damage due to static discharge by diodes to VCC and ground.



Ordering Code: Order Number



Package Number



MM74HC244WM



M20B



20-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-013, 0.300" Wide



M20D



20-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide



MM74HC244SJ MM74HC244MTC MM74HC244N



MTC20 N20A



Package Description



20-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 4.4mm Wide 20-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300" Wide



Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
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Recommended Operating Conditions



0.5 to 7.0V 1.5 to VCC 1.5V 0.5 to VCC 0.5V r 20 mA r 35 mA r 70 mA 65qC to 150qC



Supply Voltage (VCC ) DC Input Voltage (VIN) DC Output Voltage (VOUT) Clamp Diode Current (IIK, IOK) DC Output Current, per pin (IOUT) DC VCC or GND Current, per pin (ICC) Storage Temperature Range (TSTG)



Supply Voltage (VCC)



600 mW



S.O. Package only



500 mW



(VIN, VOUT) Operating Temperature Range (TA)



Symbol VIH



VIL



Parameter



Conditions



V



85



qC



(tr, tf) VCC



2.0V



1000



ns



VCC



4.5V



500



ns



VCC



6.0V



400



ns



Note 2: Unless otherwise specified all voltages are referenced to ground. Note 3: Power Dissipation temperature derating — plastic “N” package:  12 mW/qC from 65qC to 85qC.



VCC



TA



25qC



Typ



TA



40 to 85qC TA



55 to 125qC



Guaranteed Limits



Units



2.0V



1.5



1.5



1.5



V



Input Voltage



4.5V



3.15



3.15



3.15



V



6.0V



4.2



4.2



4.2



V



Maximum LOW Level



2.0V



0.5



0.5



0.5



V



4.5V



1.35



1.35



1.35



V



6.0V



1.8



1.8



1.8



V



Minimum HIGH Level



VIN



Output Voltage



|IOUT | d 20 PA



VIH or VIL 2.0V



2.0



1.9



1.9



1.9



V



4.5V



4.5



4.4



4.4



4.4



V



6.0V



6.0



5.9



5.9



5.9



VIH or VIL



V V



|IOUT | d 6.0 mA



4.5V



4.2



3.98



3.84



3.7



V



|IOUT | d 7.8 mA



6.0V



5.7



5.4



5.34



5.2



V



Maximum LOW Level



VIN



VIH or VIL



Output Voltage



|IOUT | d 20 PA



VIN



IIN



VCC



Minimum HIGH Level



VIN



VOL



0



40



(Note 4)



Input Voltage VOH



V



Note 1: Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which damage to the device may occur.



260qC



DC Electrical Characteristics



Units



6



Input Rise or Fall Times



Lead Temperature (TL) (Soldering 10 seconds)



Max



2



DC Input or Output Voltage



Power Dissipation (PD) (Note 3)



Min



2.0V



0



0.1



0.1



0.1



V



4.5V



0



0.1



0.1



0.1



V



6.0V



0



0.1



0.1



0.1



V V



VIH or VIL



|IOUT | d 6.0 mA



4.5V



0.2



0.26



0.33



0.4



|IOUT | d 7.8 mA



6.0V



0.2



0.26



0.33



0.4



V



VIN



VCC or GND



6.0V



r 0.1



r 1.0



r1.0



PA



Maximum 3-STATE



VIN



VIH, or VIL



6.0V



r 0.5



r5



r10



PA



Output Leakage



VOUT



6.0V



8.0



80



160



PA



Maximum Input Current



IOZ



ICC



Current



G



Maximum Quiescent



VIN



Supply Current



IOUT



VCC or GND



VIH VCC or GND 0 PA



Note 4: For a power supply of 5V r 10% the worst case output voltages (VOH, and VOL) occur for HC at 4.5V. Thus the 4.5V values should be used when designing with this supply. Worst case VIH and VIL occur at VCC 5.5V and 4.5V respectively. (The VIH value at 5.5V is 3.85V.) The worst case leakage current (IIN, ICC, and IOZ) occur for CMOS at the higher voltage and so the 6.0V values should be used.
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MM74HC244



Absolute Maximum Ratings(Note 1) (Note 2)



MM74HC244



AC Electrical Characteristics VCC



5V, TA



25qC, tr



tf 6 ns



Symbol tPHL, tPLH



Parameter



Conditions



Maximum Propagation



Typ



Guaranteed Limit



Units



CL



45 pF



14



20



ns



Maximum Enable Delay



RL



1 k:



17



28



ns



to Active Output



CL



45 pF



Maximum Disable Delay



RL



1 k:



15



25



ns



from Active Output



CL



5 pF



Delay tPZH, tPZL tPHZ, tPLZ



AC Electrical Characteristics VCC



2.0V-6.0V, CL



Symbol



50 pF, tr



tf 6 ns (unless otherwise specified)



Parameter



tPHL, tPLH Maximum Propagation Delay



tPZH, tPZL Maximum Output Enable Time



tPHZ, tPLZ Maximum Output Disable Time



Conditions



Capacitance (Note 5) CIN



25qC



TA



40 to 85qC TA



55 to 125qC



Guaranteed Limits



Units



CL



50 pF



2.0V



58



115



145



171



150 pF



2.0V



83



165



208



246



ns



CL



50 pF



4.5V



14



23



29



34



ns



CL



150 pF



4.5V



17



33



42



49



ns



CL



50 pF



6.0V



10



20



25



29



ns



CL



150 pF



6.0V



14



28



35



42



ns



RL



1 k:



ns



CL



50 pF



2.0V



75



150



189



224



ns



CL



150 pF



2.0V



100



200



252



298



ns



CL



50 pF



4.5V



15



30



38



45



ns



CL



150 pF



4.5V



30



40



50



60



ns



CL



50 pF



6.0V



13



26



32



38



ns



CL



150 pF



6.0V



17



34



43



51



ns



RL



1 k:



2.0V



75



150



189



224



ns



CL



50 pF



4.5V



15



30



38



45



ns



6.0V



13



2.0V



Rise and Fall Time Power Dissipation



TA Typ



CL



tTLH, tTHL Maximum Output



CPD



VCC



26



32



38



ns



60



75



90



ns



4.5V



12



15



18



ns



6.0V



10



13



15



ns



(per buffer) G



VIH



12



G



VIL



50



Maximum Input



pF pF



5



10



10



10



pF



10



20



20



20



pF



Capacitance COUT



Maximum Output Capacitance



Note 5: CPD determines the no load dynamic power consumption, PD IS CPD VCC f  ICC.
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CPD VCC2f  ICC VCC, and the no load dynamic current consumption,
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MM74HC244



Physical Dimensions inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted



20-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-013, 0.300" Wide Package Number M20B
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MM74HC244



Physical Dimensions inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted (Continued)



20-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide Package Number M20D
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MM74HC244



Physical Dimensions inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted (Continued)



20-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 4.4mm Wide Package Number MTC20
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MM74HC244 Octal 3-STATE Buffer



Physical Dimensions inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted (Continued)



20-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300" Wide Package Number N20A



Fairchild does not assume any responsibility for use of any circuitry described, no circuit patent licenses are implied and Fairchild reserves the right at any time without notice to change said circuitry and specifications. LIFE SUPPORT POLICY FAIRCHILD’S PRODUCTS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED FOR USE AS CRITICAL COMPONENTS IN LIFE SUPPORT DEVICES OR SYSTEMS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE PRESIDENT OF FAIRCHILD SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION. As used herein: 2. A critical component in any component of a life support device or system whose failure to perform can be reasonably expected to cause the failure of the life support device or system, or to affect its safety or effectiveness.



1. Life support devices or systems are devices or systems which, (a) are intended for surgical implant into the body, or (b) support or sustain life, and (c) whose failure to perform when properly used in accordance with instructions for use provided in the labeling, can be reasonably expected to result in a significant injury to the user. www.fairchildsemi.com
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MM74HC540 Inverting Octal TRI-STATE(RM) Buffer MM74HC541 

Y Low quiescent current 80 mA maximum (74HC Series). Y Output current 6 mA. Connection Diagrams. Dual-In-Line Package. TL F 5341â€“1. Top View.
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Buffer 

1708. 740 1638 2 006 595 001. Buffer. 3. 1873. 810 1700 2 006 429 001. Buffer. 4. 1873. 816 1700 2 006 428 001. Buffer. 4. 2120 1300 1700 2 006 375 001. A.
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octal bus buffer with 3 state output (non inverted) - ANCR 

AND such that if either G1 and G2 are high, all eight output are in the high impedance state. In order to enhance PC board layout the M74HC541 offer a pinout ...
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BUFFER 

typical temperature coefficient for all VDD values is 0.3 %/Â°C, all input rise and fall ... 2.54. 0.100 e3. 17.78. 0.700. F. 7.1. 0.280. I. 5.1. 0.201. L. 3.3. 0.130. Z. 1.27.
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Buffer 

Tool repair and maintenance should only be carried out by an authorized Service Center. Refer all communications to the nearest Ingersoll Rand Office or ...
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BUFFER 

INPUT CURRENT OF 100nA AT 18V AND 25Â°C. FOR HCC DEVICE .100% TESTED FOR QUIESCENT CURRENT .MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS OF JEDEC ...
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Auxiliary Solvents and Buffer Effects in Octanol-Buffer ... .fr 

Mar 28, 2000 - auxiliary solvents into an octanol-buffer partitioning system, and the effects of buffer ... poses unique challenges to implementation of an automated ... where a = -0.347 Â± 0.023, b = 0.877 Â± 0.020, N is the number of .... ANALIZA i
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Octal Bus Transceiver - CCSE 

b15 mA. Y Alternate Military Aerospace device (54LS245) is avail- able Contact a National Semiconductor Sales Office. Distributor for specifications. Connection ...
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OCTAL SERIAL SOLENOID DRIVER 

The L9822N is an octal low side solenoid driver ... suited for driving lamps, relays and solenoids in ... The L9822N features the outputs status monitoring function ...
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Chassis Mount Octal Socket - Amperite 

(800) 752-2329. Solving your relay requirements since 1922 www.Amperite.com. Octal Socket. Description. Octal Socket. Chassis Mount. Applications. C10, CI ...
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3-state hex inverting buffer HEF40098B buffers 

Jan 1, 1995 - January 1995. 2. Philips Semiconductors. Product specification. 3-state hex inverting buffer. HEF40098B buffers. DESCRIPTION.
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DM74LS245 3-STATE Octal Bus Transceiver 

effectively isolated. Features n Bi-Directional bus transceiver in a high-density 20-pin package n 3-STATE outputs drive bus lines directly n PNP inputs reduce ...
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3D Cell-on-Buffer (3DCoB) - Semantic Scholar 

Why logic-on-logic 3D stacking ? ... + Second transistor layer is fabricated sequentially on top of the first one. + High alignment ... Min drive logic cell in top tier.
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PCIe Based Octal & Quad T1 E1 Boards 

Traffic Classifier. Echo Cancellation Testing / Compliance -Manual, ... T1: 3.0V Base to Peak Selectable 0-655Ft Pulse. Equalization Setting. E1 Output. Level.
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OCTAL BUS TRANSCEIVER (3-STATE) HC7640 INVERTING 

MOS integrated circuit, it possesses the capability to drive 15 LSTTL loads. These IC's are intended for two-way asynchronous communication between data ...
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MC14049B, MC14050B Hex Buffer - West Florida Components 

4.0 ÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽâˆ’. âˆ’ .... 4.0. âˆ’ 2.0. 0. VDS, DRAINâˆ’TOâˆ’SOURCE VOLTAGE (Vdc). VGS = 5.0 Vdc. VGS = 10 Vdc ... CONTROLLING DIMENSION: MILLIMETER. 3.
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Exploring Security Vulnerabilities by Exploiting Buffer ... - CiteSeerX 

for a process includes the text, data, and stack segments, and. Figure 1 illustrates this ... foo(), the local variable foo_p is pushed onto the stack after the return ...










 


[image: alt]





CD4503BC Hex Non-Inverting 3-STATE Buffer 

The CD4503BC is a hex non-inverting 3-STATE buffer with high output current sink and source capability. 3-STATE outputs make it useful in bus-oriented ...
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MC74HC245A Octal 3âˆ’State Noninverting Bus ... - SeekDataSheet 

Reference Manual, SOLDERRM/D. http://onsemi.com. 20. 1. 1. 20 ..... 24. ÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽ165. 130. 33. 28. ÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽns. ÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽtPZL,. tPZH ÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽ. ÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽÃŽ
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MM74HCT573 TRI-STATE(RM) Octal D ... - systembus 

MM54HCT574 MM74HCT574 Octal D-type flip flops ad- ... Order Number MM54HCT573 or MM74HCT573 ... Order Number MM54HCT574 or MM74HCT574.
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3-state hex inverting buffer HEF40098B buffers 

Jan 1, 1995 - Tamb (Â°C). âˆ’40. +25. +85. MIN. MAX. MIN. MAX. MIN. MAX. Output current. 5. 4,6. 1,2. 1,0. 0,8. mA. HIGH. 10. 9,5. âˆ’IOH. 3,8. 3,2. 2,5. mA. 15.
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Buffer avec système Pick to light 

Buffer avec système Pick to light. Avantage du nouveau système «Pick to light» : > Gain de temps. > Sécurisation des process. > Meilleure gestion des stocks.
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Buffer Sizing for Elastic Traffic - Jordan AugÃ© 

through simulation that the trade-off between throughput and delay is .... Fair queuing has the additional advantage of ensuring low packet latency for relatively low rate streaming flows. .... position within the link determined by the starting time
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the depth-buffer visible surface algorithm - IDAV 

a new polygon is to be processed, a z-value and intensity value are calculated for each pixel ... The z-buffer algorithm works in device space and it can be easily ...
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